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ELECTROLYTE SUPPLY CO. ~'“

BUSINESS OFFICE: P.O. BOX 160 ALPINE, CALIFORNIA 85T 18 PH 3: 53
SERVING HAYWARD 786-1581 « LOS ANGELES 268-8341 ¢ SAN DIEGO 466-8611

Dr. Ravi Arulanantham - Sr. Haz-Mat Specialist

Division of Hazardous Materials Oct, 15, 1993
Dept. of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way Room 200

Oakland, Ca. 94621

Dear Dr. Ravi:
Attached are the resulits of the tests reguired by you

on our Dunn Rd. property in Hayward, Ca.

I am naturally pleased to learn no buried drums of dil
were found, as reported to your office by the two "anonymous"
phone callers, nor was any significant soil pollution detected
on the site.

Though we realize you were only doing your job, it
nevertheless still irritates me that over $3300.00 (we could 11l
afford to waste) was expended because of these calls whom we have
subsequently identified as from two totally irresponsible people
seeking vengeance on our former tenant.

I sincerely hope this matter can now be put behind us
and we will receive your environmental clearance on thesggegsrty.

Also enclosed is our check in the amount of $#50+80
made payable to the County of Alameda in accordance with your
earlier instructions. We didn't know exactly where to mail it

or to whose attention.

Respectfully,

Ve a//

R.P. Mueller
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BILL TO: REFERENCE: L ¢
Electrolyte Supply Co. Job No.: 2687 e .
Attention: Ms. Virginia Mueller Invoice No.: 3334 -
P.O. Box 160 Date: 9/30/93
Alpine, CA 92001 Month of Service: SEPT,
TERMS: DUE UPON RECEIPT OF INVOICE.
PROJECT: PHASE II SITE ASSESSMENT ACTIVITIES.
REFERENCE: ASE JOB NUMBER 2687
Contract Amount $2,375.00
30% Deposit due prior to project initiation, PAID 800.00 Thank You!
Remainder of Contract 1,575.00
Additional Chemical Analyses (1-TPHD, 2-0&G) 196,00 K
1,771.00 \’f‘l 9
s + l
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE ‘ $1,771.00 Q‘L ¥
Thank you for allowing Aqua Science Engineers the opportunity to assist you with your
environmental needs. Should any questions or comiments arise, please feel free to give us a/call at
(510) 820-9391.
Respectfully submitted,

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC,

Project Managér

WE'VE MOVED TO \
2411 OL.D CROW CANYON RD, #4

_ . SAN RAMON, CA 94583 '
Aqua Science Engineers inc., 510-820-6391 JA 94583 e 415-820-9391 e FAX 415-837-4853




ELECTROLYTE SUPPLY CO. %

BUSINESS OFFICE: P.O. BOX 160 ALPINE, CALIFORNIA 91903 ‘ < Ao .
SERVING HAYWARD 786-1581 ¢ LOS ANGELES 268-8341 @ SAN DIEGO 466-8611 4'//“. .
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August 25, 1993

Mr. Richard P. Mueller
Electrolyte Supply Company
P.O. Box 160

Alpine, CA 91903

SUBJECT: ASE PROPOSAL #93-147
ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT
2474 Dunn Road
Hayward, California

Dear Mr. Mueller: i

This letter presents Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. (ASE)'s proposai for
conducting a subsurface environmental assessment at the above
referenced site, The scope of work for this assessment is propose‘d as
negotiated between ASE and Dr. Ravi Arulanantham of the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA).

To assess the area at the north end of the site which formally contained a
salvage yard, Dr. Arulanantham requested that soil samples be collected
beneath up to eight areas with obvious surface staining at approximatly
one foot and four feet below ground surface. These samples should be
analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasolme (TPH-G), total
petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-D), oil a greas¢ (0&G), benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes B’I‘EX)t7 and CAM 17 metals - He Etlso
wanted at least one sample analyzed-for chiorinated” “solvents by EPA
Method 8270. To satisfy the requirements as outlined above, ASE
recommends collecting samples beneath six arecas with obvious staining at
one and four feet below ground surface using a hand auger. Since| the
analytical costs make up the majority of the cost involved in |this
assessment, we propose analyzing the shallow samples for all of | the
compounds requested by Dr. Arulanantham and then analyzing the degeper
samples, for only the compounds detected in the shallow samples. Only| the
sample( that seems to be the most contaminated will be analyzed  for
chlorinated solvents by EPA Method 8270.

Aqua Science Engineers Inc., PO. Box 535, SanRamon, CA 94583 » 415-820-9391 e FAX 415-837-4853
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In the area ,in the southern portion of the site where batteries were 7~

manufactured,”’ASE recommends collecting two soil samples at one and four

feet below ground surface with a hand auger. These samples will be

analyzed for pH and Eot’él lead. 7 e |
o«
\
ASE will prepare a‘ workplan and site safety plan for approval by the

ACHCSA, will collect soil samples as outlined above, will analyze the
shallow soil samples as outlined above, and will provide a report witl the
results of the site assessment for the fixed price of $6,235.00. If analyses

of the deeper soil samples are necessary, the samples will be analyzed for
the compounds detected in the shallow samples at the following costs:
TPH-G/BTEX $105.00 per sample

TPH-D $78.00 per sample

0&G $59.00 per sample

CAM 17 Metals $280.00 per sample

EPA 8270 Compounds $450.00 per sample

PAYMENT

Payment will be scheduled as follows: 30% of the fixed proposal axLount
will be due upon acceptance of this agreement; the final 70% of the |fixed
proposal amount will be due upon completion of field activities. Client
agrees to pay interest at the rate of one-and-one-half percent (1.5%) per

. smonth on any and all balances not paid by due date. Client also agrq‘es to

% / pay all court costs, attorney fees, and other expenses incurred by bidder in
the event Client fails to make payment(s) when due and bidder undertakes
litigation to enforce collections.

GENERAL TERMS l

We at Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. and its’ subcontractors can assure you
that this job will be executed in a responsible and timely fashion consistent
with the needs and purposes of the project. Any down time or delays due
to scope of work changes, or costs associated with damage to| any
unmarked utilities shall be charged out Aqua Science Engineers’ hourly
rates.

The Scope of work presented in this proposal is based on what ASE
perceives will be acceptable to the local regulatory agencies. Additional
assessment activities may be required by the regulatory agencies upon
review of the proposed workplan.




Should you wish to have this work proceed as outlined above, please sign

the attached "Authorization to Proceed." This proposal constitutes a
offer to conduct the scope of services herein. One copy of
Authorization to Proceed document is to be signed and returned to
Science Engineers prior to commencement of work.

firm
this
Aqua

THIS QUOTATION IS VALID FOR A PERIOD OF THIRTY (30) DAYS FROM

DATE OF THIS LETTER.

Aqua Science Engineers appreciates the opportunity to provide you
this quotation. We look forward to further assisting you with
environmental needs. Should you have any questions or comments, |
feel free to call us at (510) 820-9391.

Respectfully submitted,

with
your
rlease

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC,

bl ¢ 42

Robert E. Kitay
Project Geologist
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Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
2411 Old Crow Canyon Road, #4
San Ramon, CA 94583
(510) 820-9391

17 D

Date:  August 24, 1993

Client: Mr. Richard P. Mueller
Electrolyte Supply Cempany
P.O. Box 160
Alpine, CA 91903

, authorizes this work in accordance to the [terms
and conditions as stated in ASE proposal 93-147

For Client:
Signature:
Title:
Date:

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

Name: _Robert— K/ toyr
Signature: bl £, Ketor
Date: g-2¢6-%3 /S

|
" |
|

Aqua Science Engineers Inc., P.O. Box 535, SanRamon, CA 94583 e 415-820-9391 e FAT 415-837-4853
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ruled that rcﬁincd petroleum

excluded [rom regulation under
state’s Hazardous Substance Acco

Ravi Arulanantham, Ph.D., CHMM

Senlor Hazardous Malerials Specialist

/ DIVISION OF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS
B DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH Act. \
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200, OoKand, CA 94621 » G10271-8320 iy From 1953 to 1966 Signal Oil

leased some property in Santa /
for the operation of a service stal
The property was later sold to
Norvald Ulvestad Trust. Ulves
discovered that| gasoline from ont
the undergrpund tanks !
S contaminated | the soil &
Dy ﬁzw, groundwater. |Ulvestad sued
successor to Signal, Chevron U.S
Inc. for regjponse costs &
7/}.’)' Zr /JL W28 /777‘% 7[-‘9 Nt declaratory rcliTef under Californ
Carpenter-Presiey-Tanner Hazard:
Substance Account Act. Chewv:

%{’”‘ (72uc4‘2 /*/7//’”"7 o, GOF /a?//”" moved to dismiss these claims on

/ )4/ ground that refined petroleum v

2!l Cntn ) /A ool |, O excluded from the Act’s definition
cnmnz A // St hazardous subsﬂances.

The U.85.D.C. (Cent. Dist. C.

/’/C" /)A"'”‘ ne 43 (570 §86- 2300% granted the motion. Section 25317

. e coeshen # the Hazardous Substance Accou

sh C2ac e Azre  2r> ¢ wheis 2 Act excludes from its definition
‘ p g hazardous substances ““[p]etroler
2iprefet  OHIGA including crudf: oil or any fract

thereof whiclﬁ is not otherw
specifically listed or designated a
hazardous substance. . . .” Sii
refined gasolige is considered
crude oil fraction, it is exempt fri
the Act. The fact that the Califon
Department of “Toxic Substan
Control took a ‘contrary position w
not - control*ing since 1
Department’s i‘nterprctation of t
petroleum equusion provision
directly.  contrary to t
Epvironmental Protection, Agenc
and 9th Circuit’s interpretation
the almost identical statute in t
pétroletm ekclisioni provision of

_ Comprehensiv Environmen
‘ ' Response, lompensation  a
Environmental Law . Liability Act. The plain language
m Refined gasoline is not a : the state law excludes refin
. hazardous substance under state’s P eg;):::zt;n& v, Chevion U.SA. I
. . . L DA In
Hazardous Substance Account ¢ ¢ (Cent Dist. Cal), No. ¢
: 296, April 6, 1993, by Taylor, J.

The U.S.D.C. (Cent. Dist. Cal.) has ™ =S.L. Gim
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